## VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2023 Special Session I

## Budget Bill - HB6001 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Transportation » Item 445 Virginia Passenger Rail Authority

Item 445	First Year - FY2023	Second Year - FY2024
Financial Assistance for Rail Programs (61000)	\$341,267,073	\$274,075,784
Passenger Rail Development and Operation Programs (61004) Fund Sources:	\$341,267,073	\$274,075,784
Commonwealth Transportation	\$341,267,073	\$274,075,784

Authority: Titles 33.2 and 58.1, Code of Virginia

Of the funds appropriated pursuant to Chapters 1019 and 1044 of the 2000 Acts of Assembly for passenger rail capacity improvements in the I-95 passenger rail corridor between Richmond and the District of Columbia, the Virginia Passenger Rail Authority is authorized to utilize any remaining funds along the described corridor for the development of intercity passenger rail enhancements to include rail improvements and passenger station facilities.